

BENJAMIN C. MIZER  
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General  
Civil Division

MICHAEL W. COTTER  
United States Attorney  
VICTORIA L. FRANCIS  
Assistant U.S. Attorney  
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY'S OFFICE  
2601 Second Avenue North, Suite 3200  
Billings, MT 59101  
(406) 247-4633  
[victoria.francis@usdoj.gov](mailto:victoria.francis@usdoj.gov)

ERIC R. WOMACK  
Assistant Branch Director  
JAMES D. TODD, JR.  
JOSEPH E. BORSON  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch  
20 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
(202) 514-3378  
[james.todd@usdoj.gov](mailto:james.todd@usdoj.gov)

Attorneys for Federal Defendants

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
BILLINGS DIVISION

NORTHERN ARAPAHO TRIBE, for  
itself and as *parens patriae*,

Plaintiff,

v.

DARRYL LaCOUNTE, LOUISE  
REYES, NORMA GOURNEAU, RAY  
NATION, MICHAEL BLACK, and  
other unknown individuals in their  
individual and official capacities.

Defendants.

No. 1:16-cv-11-BMM  
No. 1:16-cv-60-BMM (consolidated)

DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN  
RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY  
RESTRAINING ORDER

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 9

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 10

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 12

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 13

    A. Plaintiff Is Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits..... 13

        1. Plaintiff’s TRO Motion Is Unrelated to Allegations Contained in  
           Either of its Complaints ..... 13

        2. Only One of Plaintiff’s Claims is Ripe for Review ..... 14

        3. The NAT Lacks Standing to Challenge Federal Defendants’ Actions  
           Concerning Alleged Violation of the Rights of Individual Arapaho  
           Tribal Members..... 15

            a. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Bring Claims for Unspecified  
               Injuries on behalf of Unidentified Third Parties..... 16

            b. Plaintiff Cannot Pursue These Claims Under the Doctrine  
               of *Parens Patriae*..... 16

        4. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction over Plaintiff’s Claims against  
           Federal Defendants ..... 18

            a. Plaintiff cannot obtain relief under the *ultra vires* doctrine..... 18

            b. The Administrative Procedure Act Does Not Provide  
               an Applicable Waiver of Immunity for Review of  
               Plaintiff’s Claims ..... 19

        5. The BIA Has Acted Within its Statutory Authority in Establishing a  
           CFR Court..... 21

a.	The BIA is Willing to Provide the NAT with Arrest Records in Compliance with the Privacy Act of 1974 .....	23
b.	The NAT Has Not Demonstrated that BIA Police Are Violating Their Legal Obligations.....	25
6.	Federal Defendants Have Not Violated a “Duty to Consult” .....	27
7.	The Tribal Court Has No Right to Remain in the BIA-Owned Court Building.....	28
B.	The NAT Has Not Established That the Remaining Factors Weigh in Favor of a TRO .....	29
V.	CONCLUSION.....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	14
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	16
<i>Allen v. Reid</i> , No. 15-cv-1905, 2016 WL 3136859 (D. Minn. June 3, 2016) .....	14
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	20
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001) .....	20
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989) .....	21
<i>Citizen Potawatomi Nation v. Norton</i> , 248 F.3d 993 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	17, 30
<i>Clark v. Bank of Am. N.A.</i> , No. 14-cv-232, 2015 WL 1433834 (D. Idaho Mar. 27, 2015) .....	14
<i>Corus Staal BV v. United States</i> , 502 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	20, 21
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993) .....	20, 21
<i>Dennis v. Thomas</i> , 09-cv-1317, 2010 WL 3927488 (D. Or. Oct. 4, 2010) .....	14
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Fair Elections Ohio v. Husted</i> , 770 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	16, 26

*Fla. Paraplegic Ass’n v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.*,  
 166 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1999) ..... 17

*Gallo Cattle Co. v. USDA*,  
 159 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 20

*Gen. Motors Corp. v. EPA*,  
 363 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 20

*Haw. Cty. Green Party v. Clinton*,  
 124 F. Supp. 2d 1173 (D. Haw. 2000)..... 15

*Haw. Helicopter Operators Ass’n v. F.A.A.*,  
 51 F.3d 212 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 22

*Heath v. Alabama*,  
 474 U.S. 82 (1985) ..... 22

*Kescoli v. Babbitt*,  
 101 F.3d 1304 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 17, 30

*Kowalski v. Tesmer*,  
 543 U.S. 125 (2004) ..... 16, 26

*Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.*,  
 337 U.S. 682 (1949) ..... 18, 19

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 16

*Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n*,  
 497 U.S. 871 (1990) ..... 21

*Massachusetts v. Mellon*,  
 262 U.S. 447 (1923) ..... 16, 17

*Mazurek v. Armstrong*,  
 520 U.S. 968 (1997) ..... 12, 20

*Messerschmidt v. Millender*,  
 132 S. Ct. 1235 (2012) ..... 26

*NAT v. Burwell*,  
 118 F. Supp. 3d 1264 (D. Wyo. 2015)..... 17

*Navajo Nation v. Wash. Super. Ct. for Yakima Cty.*,  
 47 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (E.D. Wash. 1999) ..... 17

*Nickler v. Cty. of Clark*,  
 648 F. App'x 601 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 30

*Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club*,  
 523 U.S. 726 (1998) ..... 14

*Or. Nat. Desert Ass'n v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
 465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 18

*Osage Producers Ass'n v. Jewell*,  
 -- F.3d ---, 2016 WL 3093938 (N.D. Okla. June 1, 2016).....20, 21

*Patel v. Gonzales*,  
 No. 06-1090, 2007 WL 433102 (W.D. Wash. Jan 25, 2007) ..... 15

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*,  
 465 U.S. 89 (1984) ..... 18

*Quilente Indian Tribe v. Babbitt*,  
 18 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 21

*Reno Air Racing Ass'n v. McCord*,  
 452 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 31

*Riverbend Farms v. Madigan*,  
 958 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 22

*Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War*,  
 418 U.S. 208 (1974) ..... 16

*South Carolina v. North Carolina*,  
 558 U.S. 256 (2010) ..... 17

*South Delta Water Agency v. U.S. Dep't of Interior*,  
 767 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1985) ..... 19

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) ..... 16

*Stock W. Corp. v. Lujan*,  
982 F.2d 1389 (9th Cir. 1993) ..... 19, 21

*Stublberg Int’l Sales Co. v. John D. Brush & Co.*,  
240 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 12

*Teague v. Bad River Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians*,  
236 Wis. 2d 384 (2000) ..... 23

*Tillett v. Hodel*,  
730 F. Supp. 381 (W.D. Okla. 1990) ..... 22

*Timbisha Shoshone Tribe v. Kennedy*,  
687 F. Supp. 2d 1171 (E.D. Cal. 2009) ..... 30

*Tobono O’odham Nation v. Ducey*,  
130 F. Supp. 3d 1301 (D. Ariz. 2015) ..... 30

*United States v. Lara*,  
541 U.S. 193 (2004) ..... 22

*United States v. Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians*,  
827 F.2d 380 (8th Cir. 1987) ..... 21

*United States v. Santee Sioux Tribe of Neb.*,  
254 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2001) ..... 17

*United States v. Wheeler*,  
435 U.S. 313 (1978) ..... 21, 22

*United States v. Yakima Tribal Court*,  
806 F.2d 853 (9th Cir. 1986) ..... 18

*United Tribe of Shawnee Indians v. United States*,  
253 F.3d 543 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 19

*Vacek v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
447 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 20

*Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC*,  
435 U.S. 519 (1978) ..... 22

*White v. Univ. of California*,  
765 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 17, 30

*White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Hodel*,  
840 F.2d 675 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... 20

*Wilson v. Omaha Indian Tribe*,  
442 U.S. 653 (1979) ..... 28

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 12

**STATUTES & REGULATIONS**

5 U.S.C. § 552a..... 24, 25

18 U.S.C. § 666..... 22

18 U.S.C. § 841..... 22

18 U.S.C. § 922..... 22

18 U.S.C. § 1152 ..... 22

18 U.S.C. § 1153 ..... 22

18 U.S.C. § 1163 ..... 22

18 U.S.C. § 1165 ..... 22

18 U.S.C. § 1170 ..... 22

18 U.S.C. § 2261 ..... 22

25 U.S.C. § 2801 ..... 26

25 U.S.C. § 2802 ..... 26

25 U.S.C. § 2803 ..... 26

25 U.S.C. § 5301 *et seq.*..... 9

25 C.F.R. § 11.449 ..... 22
